

Post Office Box 365



Phone: 869-1260

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a finendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

RESOLUTION # 2-13-87-A

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governmental body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has established an Oneida Bingo Enterprise, which is highly successful and upon which it is reliant in the generation of governmental revenues necessary to the development and self-reliance, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe desires to protect its valuable enterprise from all attacks against its integrity, including any and all fraud schemes that unscrupulous criminal elements may attempt to perpetrate in the Oneida Bingo Enterprise, and
- WHEREAS, other Indian tribes have been victimized by fraud schemes in their bingo enterprises and it appears that certain criminal individuals have singled out Indian bingos to attempt their fraudulent and unlawful activities, and
- WHEREAS, it is the interest of the Oneida Tribe to protect its bingo enterprise by exchanging information on suspected fraud perpetrators and law breakers with other tribal bingo operations and
- WHEREAS, it is the policy of the Oneida Tribe to deal with all other governments, including Indian governments on a formal basis.



RESOLUTION $\frac{42-13-87-A}{2}$

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe will cooperate with other tribes on any matter affecting our mutual interests including bingo. Provided that such other tribe is represented by its chairman or other persons delegated be its Council or Business Committee and that their communications and concerns are set forth in writing and presented to the Chairman of the Oneida Tribe and the Oneida Business Committee. All such communications shall be strictly confidential.

$\underline{C} \underline{E} \underline{R} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom <u>8</u> members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1987; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>7</u> members for, <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members abstaining: And that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

L. Gordon McLester, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee